offered the following Resolution and moved on its adoption:

## R-13-224

## Resolution Provisionally Appointing Barry Leeser to the position of Sewage Plant Operator and Approving an Employment Agreement Between the Borough and Barry Leeser

WHEREAS, the Borough is required to employ a Sewage Plant Operator who possesses certain required licenses issued by the Department of Environmental Protection; and

WHEREAS, the Borough is a Civil Service municipality and the position of Sewage Plant Operator is within the competitive class of titles of the Civil Service Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Civil Service Commission, N.J.A.C. 4A:4-1.5, permits provisional appointments until a permanent appointment is made;

WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to provisionally appoint Barry Leeser to the position of Sewage Plant Operator pursuant to the terms of the attached contract for employment; and

WHEREAS, Barry Leeser wishes to accept employment to the position upon the terms and conditions contained in the attached employment agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands as follows:

1. The Borough hereby approves the attached employment agreement and provisionally appoints Barry Leeser as Sewage Plant Operator, pursuant to the regulations of the New Jersey Civil Service Commission;

2. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized to sign the employment agreement on behalf of the Borough; and

3. The Office of the Clerk is authorized and directed to take all ministerial action required to effectuate the intent of this Resolution including, but not limited to, completing all necessary paperwork with the Civil Service Commission.

Seconded by \_\_\_\_\_\_ and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:AYES:Ms. Ryan, Mr. Redmond, Mr. Francy, Ms. KaneNAYES:NoneABSENT:Mayor NolanABSTAIN:None

DATE: October 24, 2013

Carolyn Cummins, Borough Clerk